
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
Vacancy* 
 

 
*To be appointed by Court of Common Council on 8 December 2016. 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the following meetings: 

 
 a) Police Committee on 3 November 2016  

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 1-8) 

 
 b) Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee on 2 December 2016  

 

 For Information 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. DRAFT CITY OF LONDON POLICE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UP TO 

2019/20 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
8. POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND NOMINATIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER SECURITY PROJECT - GATEWAY 2 PROJECT 
PROPOSAL 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. This report was considered and, in 
principle, approved by the Projects Sub-Committee on 23 November 2016, subject to 
further clarification being provided regarding the costs of actions to reach the next 
Gateway. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
10. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES 
 A rota for the Special Interest Area Updates is attached. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 
 a) Counter Terrorism   

 

 b) Economic Crime and Fraud   
 

 c) Strategic Policing Requirement Overview   
 

 d) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 

11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held on 3 

November 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
16. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT/GATEWAY 4 21 

NEW STREET AND BISHOPSGATE 
 Joint report of the City Surveyor, Commissioner and Chamberlain. This report will be 

circulated separately. 
 For Decision 

(To follow) 
 



 

 

17. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME (ESMCP) - 
DIRECT NETWORK SERVICES PROVIDER (DNSP) - ISSUE REPORT (GATEWAY 
2) 

 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
18. FRAUDULENT ID DOCUMENTS DATABASE - GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS 

APPRAISAL 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 
19. CASE, CUSTODY, CRIME AND INTELLIGENCE PROJECT - ISSUE REPORT 

(GATEWAY 5) 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 108) 

 
20. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD CENTRE - PROCUREMENT AND FUNDING 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 114) 

 
21. ACTION FRAUD INTERIM SERVICE PROVISION 
 Report of the Commissioner. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 120) 

 
22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
23. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 The Commissioner to be heard. 

 
24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 Dates of future meetings 
Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled for: 

- 18 January 2017; 
- 18 May 2017; 
- 13 July 2017; 
- 21 September 2017; 
- 2 November 2017; and 
- 15 December 2017. 

 



POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
Officers: 
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Connie Dale - Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Commander Chris Greany - City of London Police 

Teresa La Thangue - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Commander Richard Woolford - City of London Police 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Henry Pollard, Christopher Hayward, 
Helen Marshall, Deputy Richar
[...]
 Member queried how many Members were 
attending this event. The Town Clerk explained that in addition to the event on 
7 December 2016, which one Member was attending, there was now a further 
event on 21 December 2016, which two Members were attending. 
 
The Committee agreed that invitations to each of these events should be sent 
to all Members of the Court of Common Council. 
 
SIA Rota 
The Town Clerk explained that the Chairman had requested that a rota of 
Special Interest Area Updates be created for future meetings. The Town Clerk 
advised that he would be in contact with Members to consult on the creation of 
regarding this rota over the next few weeks. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked whether any Officers could comment on Lord Harris’s report 
on improving London’s preparedness for a terror attack. The Commissioner 
explained that he would provide a full update on this report in the non-public 
part of the agenda. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
14-15, 17-19   3 
16    4 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
14.1 Police Committee - 22 September 2016  
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
14.2 Performance & Resource Management Sub-Committee - 7 

September 2016  
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 were noted. 
 
14.3 Police Professional Standards & Integrity Sub-Committee - 23 

September 2016  
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 were noted. 
 

15. PROJECT GRIFFIN TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH MOPAC  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner 
concerning a trademark licence agreement with the Mayor’s Office for Policing 
and Crime relating to Project Griffin. 
 

16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing an update in 
respect of the City Police’s Change Programme and Force restructuring. 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
Tel. no: 020 7332 1427 
Christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 2 December 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 2 
December 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy James Thomson 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Craig Spencer 
Jillian Bradbeer 
Alistair Sutherland 
Dermont Robinson 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Department  
- Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police  
- Director of Professional Standards, City of London Police  

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Nicholas 
Bensted-Smith and Deputy Henry Pollard.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



 
7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2016 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

8. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS - QUARTER 2 (FOR THE 
PERIOD 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER)  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 
8.1 Summary of Cases  
 
8.2 Misconduct Hearings (NIL)  

9. There were no Misconduct Hearings reports.  
 
8.3 Misconduct Meetings (NIL)  
There were no Misconduct Meeting reports.  
 
8.4 Case To Answer  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 
8.5 No Case to Answer  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 
8.6 Local Resolution  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 
8.7 Discontinuance & Disapplication  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 

9. INTEGRITY STANDARDS BOARD AND DASHBOARD  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 

10. INTEGRITY ACTION PLAN  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 

11. IPCC POLICE COMPLAINTS STATISTICS 2015/16  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 

12. PSD UPDATE  
The Sub-C
[...]
he adoption of mitigating measures, the financial position shows the budget 
deficit varying from £3.1m in 2017/18 to £5.9m in 2018/19 and £3.1m in 2019/20 
 
Should mitigating recommendations be agreed the Assistant Commissioner and 
Director of Finance (COLP) will agree with the Chamberlain’s Office a parallel 
efficiency plan to ensure value for money within the force which will continue to be 
tracked within existing force governance structures including Force Change Board 
and Strategic Finance Board.  
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 note the latest forecast outturn for 2016/17 of a deficit of £2.6m, funded by a 
drawdown in the Reserve to £1.5m.; 

 note the forecast budget deficit varying from £3.1m in 2017/18 to £5.9m in 
2018/19 and £3.1m 2019/20 before mitigation; 

 recommend to  the Court of Common Council the  relaxation of the reserve 
threshold of £4m and approve the use of reserves in 2016/17 totalling £2.6m 
and 2017/18 totalling £1.5m; 

 agree that the City Corporation should meet the revenue contribution to fund 
capital schemes already budgeted for in 2017/18 and 2018/19 of £1.4m and 
£1m respectively and that the additional headroom on business rate premium 
is applied to help meet the increased  budget pressures; 

 agree in principle  the use of City capital resources to finance the Police 
capital programme in future, subject to a further report; 

 agree the revision of current vacancy factors and efficiency targets within the 
force as an efficiency option over this MTFP, pending outcome of external 
review; and 

 note that the usual report detailing revenue and capital estimates will be 
submitted to Police committee in January following settlement of the Police 
grant from the Government. 

 
Main Report 

Background 
 
1. This report provides the Committee with the draft medium term financial plan up to 

2019/20.  
 

2. The reported outlook deteriorated during the year resu
[...]
 fees and charges for 2016/17 have still not been approved by their 

appropriate committee and they are therefore still operating on the 2015/16 
rates.  

 
Conclusion 
9. The Force seeks to achieve consistency with the MPS on its Fees and Charges 

so as not to create competition within the London area and will continue to 
adopt the MPS Fees and Charges for 2015/16 until such time as the revised 
rates for 2016/17 are approved through the MPS committee structure. Members 
can therefore expect to receive a report later in this financial year updating the 
changes to the current fee and charges.  

 
Appendices 
None 
 
Contact: 
Michelle King – Director of Finance 
0207 6012411 
Michelle.King@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk  

Page 52

mailto:Michelle.King@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


Committee: Date: 

Police Committee 15 December 2016 

Subject: 
Police Property Act Fund Nominations 

 
Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Oliver Bolton, Town Clerk’s Department 

  
Summary 

 
This report informs Members of the charities proposed by the Chairman and 
Commissioner to receive eight grants from the Police Property Act Fund for 2016/17. 
As income to the Fund has been decreasing in recent years, it is not proposed to use 
the maximum allocation available for distribution this year (£21,956.72). As such, the 
total sum of the grants proposed, including the five-year annual contribution of 
£1,000 to the National Police Arboretum Memorial Trust, is £14,000. This would 
leave approximately £15,000 for the following year, plus any income received. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report; and 
 

b) Consider a one-off grant payment to the charities below: 
 

i. City of London Police Charity for Children (£2,500) 
ii. Royal Humane Society (£2,500) 
iii. Care of Police Survivors (£2,500) 
iv. First Aid Nursing Yeomanry (£1,500) 
v. Sheriffs’ Recorder’s Fund (£1,000) 
vi. Housing the Homeless Central Fund 
[...]
f Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Police Committee on 3 November 2016
	3b Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee on 2 December 2016
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Draft City of London Police Medium-Term Financial Plan up to 2019/20
	6 City of London Police Domestic Abuse Action Plan update
	Pol_55-16_CoLP_Domestic-Abuse-2016_Appendix_A
	Pol_55-16_CoLP_Domestic_Abuse_Appendix B

	7 Annual review of Fees and Charges 2016/17
	8 Police Property Act Fund Nominations
	9 Eastern City Cluster Security Project - Gateway 2 Project Proposal
	10 Special Interest Area Updates
	11 Report of Action Taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency Procedures
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) - Direct Network Services Provider (DNSP) - Issue Report (Gateway 2)
	18 Fraudulent ID documents database - Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal
	19 Case, Custody, Crime and Intelligence Project - Issue Report (Gateway 5)
	CCCI Issue Report Appendix 1 291116
	CCCI Issue report Appendix 2 291116

	20 Action and Know Fraud Centre - Procurement and Funding
	21 Action Fraud Interim Service Provision
	22 Report of Action Taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency Procedures





Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Commander Chris Greany - City of London Police 

Dave McGinley - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Keith Bottomley to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 Police Committee  
 
A Member asked whether the Committee would receive the final version of the 
Communications Plan. The Commissioner explained that this would be 
circulated to Members for information once it had been finalised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 are 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the amendment of the word “could” 
to “would” in the final sentence of the third paragraph of Minute Item 4 
(Outstanding References). 
 
3.2 Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting held on 2 December 2016 were noted. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out Outstanding 
References from previous meetings. 
 
The Commissioner explained that it would not be possible to provide the 
outcomes of the Barbican CCTV upgrade in January 2017, as work would still 
be ongoing. He explained that a report providing an update on this would be 
provided. 
 
A Member commented that he had attended the Community Speedwatch event 
during the previous week, along with two other Members of the Court. The 
Member explained that those present had observed a marked change in 
behaviour from motorists once they noticed the presence of the Officers 
running the Speedwatch event. He asked whether it may be possible to 
purchase models of Police Officers and place these in areas where speeding 
was prevalent. 
 
The Commissioner explained that this approach had been tried in other areas 
of the country, but was typically only effective in areas where high speeds were 
reached. He explained that the Force was investigating whether there was any 
infrastructure which could be installed to reduce speeding in the City, such as 
flashing speed notification signs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON POLICE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on the Domestic Abuse Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 



6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner which set out the 
Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
a) agrees to continue to operate at the 2015/16 rates, in parity with the 

Metropolitan Police Service. 
 
b) agrees to review the fees and charges and special service rates, subject to 

the Metropolitan Police Service figures for 2016/17 being approved through 
their appropriate Committee. 

 
7. POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND NOMINATIONS  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members 
of the eight charities which were proposed by the Chairman and Commissioner 
to receive grants from the Police Property Act Fund (the Fund) for 2016/17. 
 
Members noted that, if grants continued to be made at the current rate, there 
would only be sufficient budget within the Fund to make grants for the next two 
years. Members discussed whether it may be appropriate to reduce the amount 
of grants which were made from the Fund, or to place a cap on the amount of 
any single donation. Members noted that some of these organisations may 
have begun to assume that they would continue to receive grant funding on an 
annual basis in perpetuity. 
 
Following the discussion, Members agreed that donations should continue to 
be made at the current rate, but all recipients of grants should be advised that 
the Fund had a reducing amount of money available and should not rely on 
receiving further grants from the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report; and 
 

b) Consider a one-off grant payment to the charities below: 
 

i. City of London Police Charity for Children (£2,500) 
ii. Royal Humane Society (£2,500) 
iii. Care of Police Survivors (£2,500) 
iv. First Aid Nursing Yeomanry (£1,500) 
v. Sheriffs’ Recorder’s Fund (£1,000) 
vi. Housing the Homeless Central Fund (£1,000) 
vii. JAN Trust (£1,000) 
viii. Children’s Society (£1,000) 

 
8. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER SECURITY PROJECT - GATEWAY 2 PROJECT 

PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
respect of the Eastern City Cluster Security Project.  Members noted that the 



report had been considered and approved, in principle, by the Projects Sub 
Committee of 23 November 2016, subject to further clarification being provided 
regarding the costs of actions to reach the next Gateway.   
 
The Chairman and Commissioner commented that it was vital that any 
proposals within the project were developed through close consultation with the 
City of London Police, including ensuring engagement at Chief Office level, to 
ensure that these proposals took appropriate account of the Police’s 
operational requirements. 
 
Members also noted that it should not be necessary to seek a specific Anti-
Terrorism Traffic Order (ATTRO) to cover the area, as there was an existing 
ATTRO which covered the whole City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

9. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES  
 
9.1 Economic Crime and Fraud  
 
Simon Duckworth explained to the Committee that the last meeting of the 
Economic Crime Board had been cancelled because the meeting would not 
have been quorate, although the agenda had, fortunately, only included items 
for information, rather than any decisions being required.  
 
He also explained that economic crime had been a significant area of 
discussion at the most recent meeting of the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners, and he could provide further information regarding this 
meeting during the non-public part of the meeting. 
 
The Commissioner provided the Committee with an update regarding 
cybercrime and cyber-enabled crime, in particular the distinction between 
cybercrime and cyber-enabled crime. He explained that these were areas of 
crime which were growing significantly. As such, there was increasing funding 
to tackle these areas of crime, but it was also an area of increasing challenge. 
 
9.2 Strategic Policing Requirement Overview  
 
Deputy Henry Pollard informed the Committee that HMIC’s national inspection 
of Counter Terrorism was due to commence in early 2017. He also informed 
the Committee that the Autumn PEEL effectiveness inspection had included a 
review of the extent to which the Police was meeting its obligation to the 
support the Strategic Policing Requirement and the finding had been that the 
Police’s response in this area was appropriate, with no concerns raised. 
 
The Commissioner informed the Committee that the Home Office had indicated 
that they intended to add Economic Crime to the list of Strategic Policing 
Requirements. 
 
 



9.3 Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
A Member commented that it may be appropriate to amalgamate the Special 
Interest Areas for Anti-Social Behaviour & Community Engagement and for 
Public Order. The Chairman agreed that this should be considered when the 
SIA scheme was reviewed in May 2017. 
 

10. DRAFT CITY OF LONDON POLICE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UP 
TO 2019/20  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Commissioner which provided an update on the City of London Police (COLP) 
Medium Term Financial Plan up to 2019/20. 
 
Members agreed that the proposed approach appeared to be appropriate, 
although there would continue to be significant challenges for the Police’s 
funding. Members commented that, if the funding situation did not improve, it 
may be necessary to consider ways in which the Corporation could increase its 
funding of the Police. Members noted that this issue may become particularly 
important once the Police’s reserves had been depleted. Members also 
commented that, given the Common Council elections in March 2017, it would 
be important that information of the Police’s funding position was included 
within the induction programme for new Members. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that external consultants would be procured, 
funded by the Corporation, to evaluate future demand and identify if there were 
any areas where further efficiency savings could be found within the Police. It 
was anticipated that the initial proposals from this work should be available in 
Summer 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
a) notes the latest forecast outturn for 2016/17 of a deficit of £2.6m, funded by 

a drawdown in the Reserve to £1.5m.; 
b) notes the forecast budget deficit varying from £3.1m in 2017/18 to £5.9m in 

2018/19 and £3.1m 2019/20 before mitigation; 
c) recommends to  the Court of Common Council the  relaxation of the 

reserve threshold of £4m and approve the use of reserves in 2016/17 
totalling £2.6m and 2017/18 totalling £1.5m; 

d) agrees that the City Corporation should meet the revenue contribution to 
fund capital schemes already budgeted for in 2017/18 and 2018/19 of 
£1.4m and £1m respectively and that the additional headroom on business 
rate premium is applied to help meet the increased  budget pressures; 

e) agrees in principle  the use of City capital resources to finance the Police 
capital programme in future, subject to a further report; 

f) agrees the revision of current vacancy factors and efficiency targets within 
the force as an efficiency option over this MTFP, pending outcome of 
external review; and 

g) notes that the usual report detailing revenue and capital estimates will be 
submitted to Police committee in January following settlement of the Police 
grant from the Government. 



 
11. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR 

URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of 
action taken by the Town Clerk under delegated authority or urgency, since the 
last meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and (b). 
 
The decision taken was to approve, under the Business Travel Scheme, the 
Chairman’s travel to New York to attend the Financial Crimes and 
Cybersecurity Symposium on 16 and 17 November 2016.  
 
The Chairman provided Members with information of the work undertaken as 
part of the visit. He explained that the visit had been extremely beneficial to 
himself and to the Commissioner in consolidating and strengthening 
relationships with colleagues in other Police forces around the world. The 
Chairman explained that the visit had demonstrated to him that the City of 
London Police was extremely highly regarded by other Police forces.  
 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee explained that he had 
been in New York at the same time as the Chairman of the Police Committee 
and suggested that, in future, it would be beneficial to seek to integrate 
international visits such as this to maximise the benefits. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Items    Paragraph Numbers 
15-26    3 
 

15. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATE - COUNTER TERRORISM  
Simon Duckworth provided an update on the Counter Terrorism Special 
Interest Area. Mr Duckworth also provided an update regarding the recent 
meeting of the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Police Committee held on 3 November 2016 
were approved as an accurate record. 



 
17. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered and approved three joint reports of the 
Commissioner, City of London Police, the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor, 
which provided Members with a general update on the interlinked programmes 
within the Police Accommodation Strategy and sought approval for the next 
phases of work. 
 

18. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME 
(ESMCP) - DIRECT NETWORK SERVICES PROVIDER (DNSP) - ISSUE 
REPORT (GATEWAY 2)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of the 
City of London Police which sought additional funding to reach the next 
Gateway of the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme 
(ESMCP). 
 

19. FRAUDULENT ID DOCUMENTS DATABASE - GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of the 
City of London Police which set out the options to progress the project to create 
a national Fraudulent ID documents database. 
 

20. CASE, CUSTODY, CRIME AND INTELLIGENCE PROJECT - ISSUE 
REPORT (GATEWAY 5)  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
the City of London Police which sought approval of a collaborative approach 
with a strategic partner to implement the Case, Custody, Crime and Intelligence 
Project. 
 

21. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD CENTRE - PROCUREMENT AND FUNDING  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of the 
City of London Police in respect of procurement and funding for the Action and 
Know Fraud Centre. 
 

22. ACTION FRAUD INTERIM SERVICE PROVISION  
The Committee considered and approved a report which sought approval for 
the continued appointment of the existing provider of the Action Fraud National 
Fraud and Cyber Reporting Centre until the new Managed Service went live at 
the end of May 2017. 
 

23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided information of 
decisions taken under delegated authority since the Committee’s last meeting. 
 

24. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner provided an update on recent policing matters. 
 
 



25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


